In accordance with
-Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator’s progress repOl’t

? -4 i3

Companies House

n Company details

Company number Wgﬁl_o’_sl_zl_ﬂj

T

02/02/2018 #124
COMPANIES HOUSE

-* Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full 1 Duecourse Ltd

hold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) l Mark

Surname fCoIman

Administrator’s address

Building name/number [Leonard Curtis

Street {20 Roundhouse Court
{South Rings Business Park

Post town ‘Bamber Bridge

County/Region {Preston

Postcade ’—P,—EI?I_I?!E’_A-F‘

Country {

u Administrator’s name @

Full forenamel(s) ‘ John 0 Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname l Titley another administrator,

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis ® Other administrator

Use this section to teil us about

Street ’20 Roundhouse Court anather administrator.
’South Rings Business Park

Post town ‘Bamber Bridge

County/Region ‘ Preston

wok [P [R[5| [6[D[Al

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

qfe [o[7 [2[ofAf7
s ot [efolile

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signatyre

X //

Signature date

2 (ol [2R[[¢

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

nTmpurtant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Charles Everitt

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

gl g

Leonard Curtis

’Tddress

20 Roundhouse Court
’_ South Rings Business Park
r Bamber Bridge

Post town

Preston

County/Regien

"= P R[5] [6[B[Al |_

Lountry

|ox

Telephone
r 01772 646180
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.

You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

DUECOURSE LTD

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 09205274
Court Ref: 2674 of 2017
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report in accordance
with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
14 July 2017 to 13 January 2018

31 January 2018

Mark Colman and John Titley - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis
20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston PRS 6DA
Tel: 01772 646180 Fax: 01772 646181
General email: charles.everitt@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: Pi28/CE/NDG58M/1010



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators” Proposals
4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still To Be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
8 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

9 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

10 Matters Still to be Dealt With
11 Extensions to the Administration

12 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary ¢f Joint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 14 July 2017 to 13 January
2018

c Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 14 July 2017 tc 13 January 2018

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Total Time Costs to Date Incorporating a Comparison with the Joint
Administrators’ Approved Fees Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Period from 14 July 2017 to 13 January 2018 Incorporating a
Comparison with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
G Estimated Outcome Statement

H Proof of Debt Form

Joint Administrators’ First Pragress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITCRS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

27

3.1

32

(“the Rules") to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Duecourse Ltd (‘the
Company”) for the period from 14 July 2017 to 13 January 2018. This is the Joint Administrators’ First progress
report to creditors.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Mark Colman and John Titley were appeinted as Joint Administrators of Duecourse Ltd in the jurisdiction of
Manchester District Registry of the High Court, number 2674 of 2017 on 14 July 2017. The Administration
appointment was made by the Directors. The Joint Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in
office-holder since the date of Administration.

The Administration is being handled by the Preston office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at 20 Roundhouse
Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston PRS 6DA.

The principal trading address of the Company was 101 Princess Street, Manchester, M1 6DD. The business
traded under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was 15
Glazebury Drive, Westhoughton, BL5 3JZ. Following the appointment, this was changed to 20 Roundhouse
Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston PR5 6DA. The registered number of the Company
is 09205274.

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that during the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the persons holding
that office.

The Company’s main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation an Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals (“the
Proposals”) which were circulated to all known creditors on 18 August 2017,
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved propesals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration,

The Proposals were approved by a decision by correspondence by the preferential creditors on 7 September
2017.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

33

34

35

4.1

4.2

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

The objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
cr preferential creditors.

It is anticipated that this objective will be achieved by way of a distribution to the preferential creditors of the
Company, which would not have been the case if the Company had been wound up without first being in
Administration.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 14 July
2017 to 13 January 2018.

Sale of Business

Charterfields Limited {"Charterfields”) were instructed by the Joint Administrators to value and market the assets
of the Company, comprising the tangible assets of Office Equipment and the intangible assets comprising the
intellectual property rights {domain name, website and software code).

Charterfields advised that due to the nature of the business and assets of the Company, an extended period of
marketing was appropriate in order to maximise interest in the opportunity and advised that a sales memorandum
should be circulated giving interested parties a deadline of 1 September 2017 in which to make offers for the
business and assets.

On 31 July 2017, a sales memorandum was uploaded to Charterfields website and circulated to their
comprehensive database of interested parties. On the same date, a discrete flyer was forwarded to Leonard
Curtis Recovery ("LCR)'s extensive database. The LCR database consists of over 1,500 contacts including
intermediaries such as accountants, solicitors, banks and other finance houses, brokers, private equity houses
and high net worth individuals, family offices and industrial purchasers. The flyer was also posted on LCR's
website on the same day.

22 parties expressed an interest in part or all of the Company's business and assets. Of the 22 interested parties,
17 signed and returned Non-Disclosure Agreements (“NDA"). Following which, an information pack was
forwarded to each of the 17 interested parties.

In addition, Charterfields have confirmed that of the 17 interested parties that retumed NDAs, four requested
meetings in order to be given a hands on demonstration as to the abilities of the software.

The Joint Administrators took further advice from Charterfields in respect to the requests to view the software and
following lengthy discussions with Charterfields and the interested parties it was agreed that is was not
appropriate to divulge details of the software or to provide access to the software.

As a result of not providing interested parties with access to the software, one interested party withdrew its interest
in the opportunity. Two offers in the sum of £150 and £4,000 were received for the business and assets of the
Company. Charterfields advised these interested parties that their offers were rejected and that significantly
increased offers would need to be submitted.

The fourth interested party made an offer in the sum of £20,000. This offer was received from Barnaby Cardwell,
the director of Cardwell Investment Technologies (UK) Limited ("CIT"). CIT is a shareholder of the Company and
therefore a connected company under Section 249 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

43

44

Following further negotiations between Charterfields and Mr Cardwell an increased offer in the sum of £25,000
was received. On receipt of the increased offer, Charterfields advised that they would recommend this offer for
acceptance. On 1 September 2017, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Mr Cardwell for the
sum of £25,000. The Company is not registered for VAT and therefore no VAT was charged in respect to the
sale.

The transaction was split as follows:-

Asset Category Value £
Intangible Assets 24,000
Tangible Assets 1,000
Total 25.000

The sales consideration was received in full by Charterfields on the day of the transaction.
Book Debts Commission

Duecourse IF Limited (“DIF"}, is a wholly subsidiary of the Company. DIF provided the Company with funding
which was utilised by the Company to advance funds to the Company's clients. As at the date of Administration,
the sum of £54,466 had been advanced by DIF to clients of the Company. The Company was entitled to a
commission of between 3-5% on the advances to DIF.

Since the Joint Administrators’ appeintment DIF has collected book debts in the sum of £73,593 and as a result
of these payments the Company has received book debt commissions in the sum of £2,943.72. Two former
employees of the Company were engaged on a sub-contractor basis by Charterfields Limited to assist with the
collection of book debt commissions due to the Company. it was agreed that 50% collection fee would be payable
on any amounts collected following the Joint Administrators appointment and the sum of £1,472 has been paid
in respect to the same.

DIF has advised that no further book debts remain outstanding and therefore no further realisations will be
received from this source.

Cash at Bank
Barclays Bank Plc

At the date of appointment the director advised that the Company's bank account was in credit in the sum of
£40,188. The sum of £39,975.07 has now been received into the Joint Administrators’ bank account.

Stripe

The Company operated a bank account with Stripe, an online global payments processor. Stripe advised that a
balance of £188.48 was held in the Company's account, these funds have been received in full.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

71

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED
Settlement of Claims

Following the Joint Administrators review of the affairs of the business and the conduct of its directors, a number
of transactions were identified which required further investigations. The Joint Administrators in conjunction with
their solicitors Freeths LLP (*Freeths”) are liaising with the Company’s directors and a connected party to resolve
the issues. The Joint Administrators have taken steps to identify the nature of these transactions and have held
a number of meetings with a former director of the Company and the Company's former solicitors. These
investigations are still angoing and so as te not jeopardise the same, details of the transactions and any settiement
will not be released until the matter is concluded.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the informaticn acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company's
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

As detailed in Section 5 of this report, the Joint Administrators have identified a number of transactions which
required further investigation. The Joint Administrators investigations are still ongoing and therefore details of the
transactions will not be disclosed, in order to not jeopardise the same. Fuli details of this matter will be disclosed
following the conclusion of these investigations.

Regardless of the above, the Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Pre-Administration Costs

On 7 September 2017, the preferential creditors consented to the following pre-Administration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the Administration:

Total Total Total Still
amount amount to be Paid
Charged by Services provided charged £ paid £ £
LCBSG Assessing the financial position of the Company,  21,546.00 21,546.00
providing insolvency advice, consideration of
whether an Administration purpose could be
achieved and dealing with the appointment papers.
Charterfields Valuation of the business and assets and advice 1,750.00 1,00.00 750.00
Limited regarding exploring a potential sale of the business.
Brabners LLP  Providing advice to the Joint Administrators and 1,224.50 - 1,224.50
-Legal Fees drafting the appointment documents.
Brabners LLP - Courl and TT fees 50.00 - 50.00
Disbursements
Total 24,570.50 22,546.00 2,024.50

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

7.6

1.7

The costs of LSBCG and have now been paid and are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix B. Whilst initially included in the Proposals in the proposals at £1,750.00 plus VAT, Charterfields
Limited (“Charterfields") have only invoiced £1,000.00 plus VAT in respect to their pre-appointment costs and no
further payments will be made to Charterfields in this regard.

The outstanding costs of Brabners LLP will be paid shortly.
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 7 September 2017, the preferential creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
Administration for an amount not exceeding £59,755.50 plus VAT, as set out in a Fees Estimate.

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts to £82,268.50. This represents
256.6 hours at an average rate of £320.61 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred in the period is set out at
Appendix C. A description of the main activities on which time has been spent are as follows:-

Assets

Time spent on this category which is in the sum of £29,639 representing 81.8 hours at an average rate of £362.33
per hour, relates to, butis not limited to, liaising with 17 interested parties who signed non-disclosure agreements,
Dealing with a number of interested parties who made direct contact with the office seeking additional information
in respect to the sale of the business and assets and then Joint Administrators were also required to consider an
appropriate strategy for the disposal of the Company's intellectual property which contained information that was
deemed sensitive.

Investigations

Time spent on this category which is in the sum of £22,712 representing 67.6 hours at an average rate of £335.98
per hour, relates to, but is not limited to, undertaking an in-depth review of the Company's books and records
after identifying a number of transactions which required further investigation. Corresponding with the
Company’s directors and a shareholder in respect to the same and holding meetings with the Company’s director
and the Company’s former solicitors. Liaising with and instructing solicitors to assist in pursuing the outstanding
matters.

Liabilities

Time spent on this category which is in the sum of £8,097.50 representing 27.4 hours at an average rate of
£295.53 per hour, relates to, but is not limited to, liaising with the Company's former employees in respect to
their entitlements from the Redundancy Payments Office, liaising with the RPO in respect to their final preferential
claim in the Administration. Liaising with the Company's unsecured creditors in respect to the Joint
Administrators appointment, Drafting, reviewing and circulating the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement
of Proposals.

Attached, at Appendix D, is a summary of time costs incurred to date compared with time costs as set out in the
Joint Administrators criginal fees estimate, together with a detailed description of work undertaken to date,
attributable to each category of time costs, and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be
performed. We also detail where further work is expected to be undertaken and why.

You will note that time costs incurred to date do exceed the time as set out in the Fees Estimate. As demonstrated
at Appendix C, costs attributable to each category of time generally fall within those anticipated. The areas where
significant variance has occurred relate to the following:-

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.8

7.9

710

7.1

712

8.1

Assets

As detailed in Section 4 of this report, the Joint Administrators, received significant interest in the business and
assets of the Company following the circulation of a marketing flyer. The Joint Administrators in conjunction with
their agents, Charterflelds, were required to liaise with 17 interested parties who signed and returned non-
disclosure agreements, The Joint Administrators were required to deal with a number of interested parties who
made direct contact with their office seeking additional information in respect to the sale of the business and
assets. The Joint Administrators were also required to consider an appropriate strategy for the disposal of the
Company's intellectual property which contained information that was deemed sensitive and crucial to the
purchasing entity.

Investigations

As detailed in Section 5 of this report, following their initial review of the books and records, the Joint
Administrators identified a number of transactions which required further investigation. As a result of identifying
a number of transactions further more detailed investigations were undertaken into the affairs of the business
and the conduct of its directors. The Joint Administrators have taken steps to identify the nature of these
transactions and has held a number of meetings with a former director of the Company and the Company's
former solicitors. The Joint Administrators issued letters requesting the repayment of funds and have
subsequently had to instruct solicitors in order to pursue the matter.

The Administration is not yet complete and it is therefore anticipated that further time costs will be incurred in
dealing with this matter. The Joint Administrators have exceeded the Fees Estimate and will not be seeking an
increase in the fees estimate at this time. However should information come to light during the course of the
Administration which means that the Joint Administrators will be required to undertake work not envisaged at the
time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary for the Joint Administrators to revert to the general
body of creditors for further approval. The information provided above is therefore for information purposes only.

It should be noted that if insufficient funds are realised in order to discharge the Joint Administrators’ pre-
appointment fees, fees estimate, expenses and disbursements in full, the Joint Administrators will limit the
quantum of their fees in order to declare a dividend to the preferential creditors which will in tum satisfy the third
purpose of the Administration.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from:
hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Charles Everitt of this office on 01772
646180.

The remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators to date totals £19,454.00 plus VAT.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a 'Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter.
Expenses are separated into the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.2

8.3

(iiy Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party {and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the creditors. On 7
September 2017, the preferential creditors also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by
the Joint Administrators, as detailed at Appendix F.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confimation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses. The areas where significant variance has occurred relate to the following:-

Debt Collection Fees

Two former employees of the Company, were engaged on a sub-contractor basis by Charterfields Limited to
assist with the collection of book debt commissions due to the Company. In was agreed that 50% collection fee
would be payable on any amounts collected following the Joint Administrators appointment. The Proposals
indicated that the sum of £2,387 was estimated to be realised and therefore the sum of £1,194 was would be due
in respect to a collection fee,

During the Period, the sum of £2,944 has been collected and therefore a larger collection fee of £1,472 has been
paid to the two former employees for their assistance.

Legal Fees — Brabners LLP (“Brabners”)

Brabners were instructed by the Joint Administrators to provide advice in respect to the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and to prepare a sale and purchase agreement in respect to the same. This work was
initially envisaged when the Proposals were circulated.

Details of additional work undertaken by Brabners during the period of this report are below:-

During the sales process, a number of allegations were made in respect to misconduct by a former employee of
the Company. Brabners provided legal advice in respect to the same and issued letters to all former employees
reminding them of their obligations.

The Joint Administrators have received a number of requests from the Company’s shareholders and investors to
submit Enterprise Investment Scheme returns to HM Revenue & Customs. Brabners were instructed to advise
whether it was suitable and appropriate for the Joint Administrators to submit the same.

An initial review of a number of transactions identified by the Joint Administrators during the course of their
investigations, Brabners advised that due to previous involvement with the Company they believe a conflict of
interest existed and advised they would not be able to advise the Joint Administrators in respect to this matter.

Legal Fees - Freeths LLP (“Freeths")

As a result of the above conflict of interest, the Joint Administrators were required to instruct another firm of
solicitors to provide advice in respect to the transactions detailed in Section 5 of this report. Freeths were
subsequently instructed and have provided advice in respect to the merits of the Joint Administrators claims and
liaised with the alleged defendants and their solicitors in order to bring the matter to a conclusion. As noted in
Section 5 of this report, this matter is still outstanding.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

8.5

8.6

8.7

88

8.9

9.1

9.2

9.3

Attached at Appendix F is additional information in relation to the firm’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In crder to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this instance.

Preferential Claims

On 14 July 2017, all 11 employees of the Company were made redundant by the Joint Administrators.

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of arrears of

wages {subject to a cap of £800), accrued holiday pay and arrears of pension contributions. The Redundancy
Payments office has advised of the following preferential claims:-

Redundancy Employees’
Payments Residual
Preferential Category Office £ Claims £
Pension Arrears Nil NH
Arrears of Wages 2,452.96 2,347.04
Holiday Pay 9,405.14 12,919.90
11,858.10 15,266.94

It is anticipated that a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors; however, the timing and quantum of any
dividend is dependent on future asset realisations as detailed in Section 5.

It should be noted that if insufficient funds are realised in order to discharge the Joint Administrators’ pre-
appointment fees, fees estimate, expenses and disbursements in full, the Joint Administrators will limit the
quantum of their fees in order to declare a dividend to the preferential creditors which will in turn satisfy the third
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

94

8.5

10

10.1

"

111

1.2

11.3

11.4

114

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

From April 2017, the Joint Administrators have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors with claims under
£1,000 without receiving a proof of debt. The Joint Administrators confirm that, to date, no claims have been
admitted under the small claims provisions.

Based on current information, it is unlikely that they will be sufficient sums available for a dividend to the
unsecured creditors.

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim to my office. A proof of debt form is attached
at Appendix H for your ease of use.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH
Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the Administration include the following:

The realisation of the remaining assets, as detailed in section 5 of this report;

Extension of the Administraticn for a peried of 12 months;

The formal agreement of preferential creditor claims;

The distribution of a first and final preferential dividend,

The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be defrayed; and

Bringing the Administration to a close and issuing of a final report on the conduct of the Administration.

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appeintment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the administrators’ term of office. In the context of this
case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of:

* The preferential creditors via a decision procedure,

The Joint Administrators consider such an extension is necessary in the circumstances to allow the Joint
Administrators to finalise the claims identified following their investigations into the affairs of the Company and
the conduct of the directors as detailed in Section 5 of this Report. Following receipt of any additional realisations
that may be available the Joint Administrators will then be in a position to calculate and declare a first and final
dividend to the preferential creditors of the Company.

The Joint Administrators are also yet to receive a Statement of Affairs from the directors of the Company, for
which the Joint Administrators are continuing fo pursue.

in accordance with Paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, we are required to request consent to the proposed
extension of the Administrators’ term of office from a decision of the preferential creditors. Notice of the decision
procedure has been circulated to the Preferential creditors on 31 January 2018.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.5  Inaccordance with section 246B of the Act and Rule 1.49 of the Rules, | give notice that if the extension is granted,
notice of the extension will be made available for viewing and downloading from the following website.

Web address: hitps:/fleonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk
Key Code: 4JWQ2MSX

11.6  This document will be available on the above website until twe months after the end of the administration. You
may request a hard copy of the document, as follows:

In writing to Charles Everitt at the below address; or
By telephoning Charles Everitt on 01772 646180; or

s By emailing charles.everifi@leonardcurtis.co.uk. Please ensure that the name of the insolvent company
(Duecourse Ltd - In Administration) is clearly displayed in the email title. Include in the email the name of the
company and your pestal address if different to the address to which this notice has been sent.

11.7 A copy will be sent within five business days of the receipt of your request to the address to which this letter is
sent, unless in your request you notify us of an alternative address. No fee will be charged for supplying the copy.

118  The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.
12 NEXT REPORT

121 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report which must be delivered within one month of
the end of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, please contact this office.
Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of
DUECOURSE LTD

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Mark Colman and John Titley are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UX by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office
holder numbers 9721 and 8617, respectively

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administraters’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECQURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPROVED PROPQOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

2, If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

3 if appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Mark Colman and/or John Titley be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s} of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

4. Altematively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

5. In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

6. The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

7. The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Mark Colman andfor John Titley be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

8. The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOQURSE LTD - IN ADMIN!STRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
14 JULY 2017 TO 13 JANUARY 2018

Estimated to

reaEIise This genod Cuml.élatwe
RECEIPTS
Intangible Assets Uncertain 24,000.00 24,000.00
Tangible Assets Uncertain 1,000.00 1,000.00
Balance at Bank - Stripe - 188.48 188.48
Balance at Bank — Barclays 40,188.00 39,975.07 39,975.07
Book Debt Commissions 2,387.00 294372 294372
42,575.00 68,107.27 68,107.27
PAYMENTS
Pre-Appointment Costs
Joint Administrators’ Fees 21,546.00 21,546.00
Agent's Fees - Charterfields 1,000.00 1,000.00
Post Appointment Costs
Joint Administrators' Fees 19,454.00 19,454.00
Agent's Fees - Insol 725.00 725.00
Agent's Fees - Charterfields 2,500.00 2,500.00
Bock Debt Commissions — Collection Fees 1,471.86 1,471.86
Disbursements — Category 1 385.36 385.36
Disbursements — Category 2 55.54 55.54
Irrecoverable VAT 9,132.33 9,132.33
56,270.09 56,270.09
Balance at Bank 11,837.18
Represented by
Cash at Bank — Non Interest Bearing 11,837.18
1183748

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



810z Aenuer |g
Moday ssa1601d 15114 SIOJRSILILPY JulOr

S3JNUIL § 1B SHUL Y

19°02¢ - 00°051 00012 00092 000z¢ 00°69€ 00°0LY 0005y {3) #jey Anoy abeieny
0589728 995'¢ - 68 00'6¢L (i1 00'G€2 GE Q02 BE0°L 0055 4 05'€66'L [:]%4 0PI bES 00°625'GL  G¥E =LA
86'6EE 00242 9/9 - - - - - - 00'vR9'8 e 00°0¥9 0¢ 00°BEF <k 000520 062 000047 09 suoiebnsaau|
50692 05189y 21" - - - - - - oUvEly 651 - 05 245 St - - - - sBuy spaid juawiujoddy jsoq
00092 00'9LLL 99 - - . - - - 009LLL 99 - - - - - - - - ABajens g Buiuueld
GL'0ge 00°209'G 4214 - 9l - - - - 00ZEL'T 8 000802 59 - - - 00'56€'} £ uawquoddy
86° 288 00'6£4°C 413 - £l - 00012 ol 00951 9 00'882 6 00116 Fl 00v1Z'T 4] 00°09¢ B8 uchiensiuiwpy [elaudg
£5°662 05'260'8 pie - 00'ses Gt 0052 joré 00'8E6's £l 00892 ¥ 05652 l 00959 91 00°05¥'Z ¥ saljiqesn
££°09¢ 00'6£962 818 - - - - - - 00'620'G G61 00°'962'€ £01 00°GIKS 051 00'€EL's £l 00°G90'2 151 51985y
0009 00802 8 - - - - - - 00802 8 - - - - - - - - 20UBInSU}
16967 05'G6€'L 14 - 00081 Zl - " 00'b9E ¥l - 0%°10¥ L1 - 0005t ol sjuswiey g sydiedsy
EEIEE 00ELFY SEl - 00og [4 - - 00°ZL9'L 29 0008y 1 00'49€ 1]} 00198 ¥4 00'SZL'L 114 maaeY 3 oimelg
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Aunoy 1503 syuf 1809 s)un 1500 spun 1505 sHuUN 1509 sHun 1509 sun 1509 suun 1509 SHUN 1500 sjun
aberany 2101 poddng ¥ 1ojeisIULpY £ Jojea)siuupy | J0jedIS Uy 7 sebeuey 1 ;aBeuey 1aBeuep Jouag Joy%anq
8102 AMVNNVYF €1 OL 2102 ATNT #1 WO¥A QOI-3d 3HL HO4 S1S02 JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY INIOr 40 AMYWWNS
3 XIONIddv

NOILVYLSININGY NI — Q117 3838N023Na



8107 Azenuer 1¢
Joday ssaibold 1514 SI0lELSIUIWPY JuIoP

Q XIONIddV

{0'e1522) 19°02¢ 0§'892'28 9957 €8IS 06'65.'65  868'}
(0002881} 86'GEE 0021222 9.9 110z 0078 0Z)
00'1€S 60692 05189  ¥.l 28408 052126 1
{o0'0z6) 00092 009LLL 99 9.9'1€¢ 00'96. 1A
(00zez'e) §L022 002096 #§2 88'962 00667 08
05'7.0') 8612 006ELE LI 76'59C 05€I8'y 18k
05°906' £5°667 052608  $.2 L0262 0000 1Y
(00'627'8) ££79¢ 006696 818 6Y'65€ 000LZ'1C 06§
0568/ 00092 00802 8 PP eve 0S'eP6 Vr4
00'%02'} 16'962 0G°G6E'L  I¥ G6'65C 05665  tOI
0558’1 £eLEe 00CLFY  SEI 99°c1e 06'656°G 06k
3 3 3 ON 3 3 ON

ajes 1S0D SHUN el 150D SN
1500 Aunoy abesany Aunoy abeieay

el lejol
JINVINVA 31vd 0L Q35HNONI 3LVIILS3 8334

suopebnsany|

Bunaapy sicpasr) Juswuioddy jso4
Abajens 9 Busuuelq

jusugujoddy

ucljelisiullLIpy |Blauag

sanliqer

sjassy

sucisuad pue Buipuog ‘soueinsy
sjuswAed pue sjdisoay

rmalnal pue Alojnels

J1VALLST 334 Q3A0UddY SYOLVYULSININGY LNIOT JHL HLIM NOSRIVAIWOD ¥ ONILYYO4UOONI
3A1vQ 0L S1SOJ JWIL TV1OL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOI 30 AYVINIANS

NOLLVYLSININGY NI — Q11 3S¥n0J33nd



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

« (Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the tife of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned,;

o Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting;

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compfiance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice S;

¢ Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

¢ The team is required under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will resultin the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

s Review of directors’ swom statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

s  Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

» Opening of case bank accounts;

* Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

« Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;

= Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;

»  Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retumns; and

+ Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Penslons

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

« Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’
Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;
Pericdic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bord is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory nofifications
under s22 and 5120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme.

Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

Assets

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets;

{nstruction of and liaising with agents as required;

Advertising business and assets for sale on the LCR website and database,

Liaising with agents in respect to 22 interested parties and providing responses to queries;

Reviewing sales memorandum and confirming that we are happy for the agents to release information in respect
to the Company

Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors;

Processing of claims from the Company's employees;

Liaising with the Company's accountants in respect to the issuing of P60's and P45’s
Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns; and
Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors.

Non-statutory

Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors;
Dealing with enguiries from the Company's employees ;

General Administration

This category of work does not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however it is necessary for these
tasks to be completed in order to ensure the smooth and efficient progression of the administration:

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the liquidators' records;

Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appointment

There are certain tasks which the Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during the
administration process. Other tasks are completed in order to ensure the administration is progressed to the benefit
of all creditors and stakeholders. Actions completed to date are both statutory and non-statutory and include the
following:

o Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Joint Administrators’ appointment;
*  Preparation of case plan; and
» Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

Agreeing and reporting on our proposals and fee basis is a statutory requirement. Work completed to date includes
the following:

¢ Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration;
» Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with the Rules; and

s Convening a meeting by comespondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;
¢ Reporting on outcome of voting.

Investigations

Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records;
Conducting initial investigations into the Company’s affairs/recerds to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of returns due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986;

« Liaising with the directors and connected company in respect to a number of transactions identified from the
Company's books and records;

« Holding meetings with the directors and Company’s solicitors in respect to the setflement of ¢laims that have
been identified;

« Liaising with solicitors in respect to the ongoing negotiations in respect of a settiement agreement.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES FROM 14 JULY 2017 TO 13 JANUARY 2018
INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY

EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Charged by Description Estimated Total Amount | Amount | Amount
Amount Amount | Incurred Paid Unpaid
£ Incurred | inThis £ £
to Date Period
£ £
AML Checks Business Tax Electronic client 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 -
Centre verification
Bond Fee AUA Insolvency Insurance bond 135.00 135.00 135.00 135.00 -
Risk Services
Document Pelstar Hosting of documents 42.00 42.00 42.00 42.00 -
Hosting for creditors
Software Licence | Pelstar Case management 87.00 87.00 87.00 87.00 -
Feg system licence fee
Statutory Courts Advertising | Advertising 83.02 83.02 83.02 83.02 -
Advertising Limited
Storage Costs Auctus Limited t/a | Storage of books and 100.00 - - - -
Charles Taylor records
Total 452.02 362.02 362.02 362.02
Case Specific Expenses
Type Charged by Description Estimated Total Amount | Amount | Amount
Amount | Amount | Incurred Paid Unpaid
£ Incurred | inThis £ £
to Date Period
£ £
Accountancy Acadia Assistance with the preparation | 2,000.00 - -
Fees Accounting of the statement of affairs.
Limited
Agents' Fees Charterfields Costs of valuing and realising Fixedfee | 250000 | 250000 | 2,500.00
Limited assets. of 10% of
business
and asset
sale
Agent's Fees Insol Group Assistance with employee 1,500.00 725.00 725.00 725.00
(HR) Limited redundancies
Debt Collection | Nicola Weedall | Costs of collection of debts. 1,193.73 | 147186 | 147186 | 147186
Fees and Jade Say
Legal Fees Brabners LLP Preparation of the Sale and 3500.00 1 476150 | 4,761.50 - 4,761.50
Purchase Agreement, dealing
with employee issues
Legal Fees Freeths LLP Negotiating a settlement of 3,281.40 | 3,281.40 - 3,281.40
claims identified against the
directors and connected
company
Parking Leonard Curtis | Category 1 disbursement - 15.00 15.00 15.00
Staff Mileage Leonard Curtis | Category 2 disbursement 100.00 55.54 55.54 55.54 -
Total 8,293.73 | 12,810.30 | 12,810.30 | 4,767.40 | 8,042.90

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

31 January 2018




DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset,
Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time
spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time
properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such
remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional
complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that
their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the folfowing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-
contentious matters pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to
the attention of creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may
be charged. An explanation of why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor{s) used will be given in reporls to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant

dishursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a
particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment

and report back to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories
of expenses: standard expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory
requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

AML checks

Electronic client verification in compliance with the
Money Laundering Regulations 2007

£5.00 plus VAT per individual

Bond / Bordereay fee

Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document untess document can
be accessed via the free service

Cocument hosting

Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders

Type | First100 | Every addti 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40

CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70

Cva | £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case

Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £185.00
holders' address 3-6 months £275.00
6-12 months £445.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | E87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

b) Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees} which are likely to be payable
on every case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexily of the case and the assets to be realised.

They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents' fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collecters in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally
comprise advice on validity of appeintment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Other disburserments

See dishursements section below

See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on
behalf of the insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and
Category 2 disbursements,

a)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising,
reom hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the office holder or his or her staff. Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval,

Joint Administratars' First Progress Report

31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

b)

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated fo the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category
2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the
cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone efc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £81.25 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's
remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



810z Asenuer |g
Hoday ssaibeld 15i14 SIOBRASIUWPY JUIOf

N

{G65'821)
IN
000.3
paindasun

9 XION3ddV

"podad SIY} JO G UONRDAG Ul PALIING Se SUONESHEal aInjny Lo Juapuadap ale SIo)Ipald paInoasun pue [enualajald ay) Joj sjoadsold pusplAd

ulepaoun ¥IN
(6z1'12) ViIN
uledsoun VIN
0003 000.3

fenualajaid paoueur

ViIN (3 & se) 8jes puspialp pejewwnsa
¥IN UOI}ISOd [BIoUBUI4 pajeWRsT Jad JOJpalD 0] anp Junousy
¥IN 101Ipa40 |0 $SED ) 3|qEIEAE JUNGULY
000.3

painoseg

INJW3LV1S IWOILNO G3LVIILST

NOILVYLSINIANGY NI —a17 3S¥N023Nna



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Proof of Debt - General Form
Relevant date: 14 July 2017

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor {if a company, provide registration
number}

Correspondence address of creditor (including email
address)

Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include any
Value Added Tax}

if amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount {£)

Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if you
need more space attach a continuation sheet to this
form)

Details of any security held, the value of the security
and the date it was given

APPENDIX H
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 14.4

Duecourse Ltd

08205274

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
31 January 2018



DUECOURSE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H (cont)

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the debt relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which the
debt relates

9.  Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act on
the creditor's behalf)

10, Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office-hclder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
31 January 2018



